
2024-2025 Eastern New Mexico University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 18-11   Conf: 13-9   Home: 11-4   Away: 6-6   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Whitley, Mario 27-27 938 34.7 145-273 .531 9-33 .273 119-153 .778 67 172 239 8.9 65 0 68 60 18 26 418 15.5
33 Murillo, Jose 29-29 830 28.6 150-224 .670 0-0 .000 84-132 .636 64 107 171 5.9 50 2 33 53 43 21 384 13.2
02 Downing, Cougar 26-26 765 29.4 109-246 .443 65-142 .458 34-44 .773 8 51 59 2.3 59 2 45 25 5 24 317 12.2
05 Byrd, Treyvon 28-27 724 25.9 122-216 .565 19-55 .345 65-99 .657 34 107 141 5.0 75 3 57 36 20 39 328 11.7
11 Clarke, Jaden 29-3 548 18.9 133-265 .502 30-89 .337 22-32 .688 44 69 113 3.9 62 2 34 38 12 20 318 11.0
24 Jackson, Cooper 21-12 504 24.0 69-159 .434 17-50 .340 40-63 .635 10 34 44 2.1 54 5 61 38 8 65 195 9.3
03 Austin, Mo 28-20 747 26.7 93-188 .495 9-37 .243 56-74 .757 9 91 100 3.6 56 0 83 50 5 39 251 9.0
20 Abrams, Austin 18-0 238 13.2 48-108 .444 9-30 .300 15-22 .682 20 26 46 2.6 26 1 25 18 1 16 120 6.7
00 Randolph, Isaiah 6-1 53 8.8 9-15 .600 0-1 .000 8-12 .667 4 3 7 1.2 4 0 4 11 1 6 26 4.3
23 Lyons Jr., Johnathan 8-0 44 5.5 13-23 .565 2-5 .400 6-10 .600 5 9 14 1.8 1 0 4 3 0 2 34 4.3
34 Maric, Andrija 9-0 92 10.2 10-24 .417 0-0 .000 6-8 .750 10 18 28 3.1 16 1 3 9 1 6 26 2.9
40 Kehres, Brandon 23-0 171 7.4 27-43 .628 6-14 .429 4-6 .667 14 21 35 1.5 26 0 8 13 4 7 64 2.8
13 Rankin, Kevin 16-0 115 7.2 15-46 .326 1-18 .056 6-6 1.000 3 16 19 1.2 16 0 19 16 1 11 37 2.3
12 Stanford, Raul 8-0 35 4.4 7-15 .467 3-8 .375 0-0 .000 3 3 6 0.8 6 0 6 3 0 6 17 2.1
10 Alfaro, Alex 16-0 121 7.6 12-27 .444 2-11 .182 6-8 .750 10 3 13 0.8 14 0 6 3 0 5 32 2.0
Total 29 5925 204.3 962-1872 .514 172-493 .349 471-669 .704 344 791 1135 39.1 530 16 456 386 119 293 2567 88.52
Opponents 29 5925 204.3 745-1757 .424 245-716 .342 457-614 .744 287 640 927 32.0 539 17 368 457 81 211 2192 75.59

Team Statistics M-206 OPP
SCORING 2567 2192
    Points Per Game 88.5 75.6
    Scoring Margin 12.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 962-1872 745-1757
    Field Goal Pct .514 .424
3 POINT FG-ATT 172-493 245-716
    3PT FG Pct .349 .342
    3PT Made Per Game 5.9 8.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 471-669 457-614
    FT Pct .704 .744
    FT Made Per Game 16.2 15.8
REBOUNDS 1135 927
    Rebounds Per Game 39.1 32.0
    Rebounds Margin 7.2 –
ASSISTS 456 368
    Assists Per Game 15.7 12.7
TURNOVERS 386 457
    Turnovers Per Game 13.3 15.8
    Turnovers Margin 2.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.8
STEALS 293 211
    Steals Per Game 10.1 7.3
BLOCKS 119 81
    Blocks Per Game 4.1 2.8
ATTENDANCE 11,147 7,127
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-743 12-594
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-100

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Eastern N.M. 1193 1330 8 5 2567
Opponents 973 1164 8 10 2192

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 at Fort Lewis L 55-66 1,726
11/09/24 vs N.M. Highlands W 94-82 200
11/14/24 NAVAJO TECH W 133-33 2,137
11/20/24 MSU DENVER W 93-84 406

* 11/23/24 WEST TEX. A&M L (OT) 95-99 789
11/30/24 JUSTICE COL. W 88-45 234

* 12/05/24 OKLA. CHRISTIAN W 91-68 562
* 12/07/24 CAMERON W 76-74 591
* 12/15/24 at Tex. A&M Int'l L (OT) 78-79 65
* 12/18/24 at Tex. A&M-Kingsville W 93-83 178

12/20/24 NAVAJO TECH W 160-40 253
* 01/03/25 LUBBOCK CHRISTIAN L 71-77 931
* 01/05/25 MIDWESTERN ST. W 83-81 603
* 01/09/25 at Tex. Permian Basin L 74-78 155
* 01/11/25 at Angelo St. W 80-70 643
* 01/16/25 SUL ROSS ST. L 101-110 702
* 01/18/25 WESTERN N.M. W 101-72 702
* 01/23/25 at UT Tyler W 87-75 561
* 01/25/25 at DBU L 81-87 311
* 01/30/25 at Midwestern St. W 70-69 1,011
* 02/01/25 at Lubbock Christian L 68-88 479
* 02/06/25 ANGELO ST. W 82-62 702
* 02/08/25 TEX. PERMIAN BASIN W 83-80 928
* 02/13/25 at Western N.M. W 97-70 196
* 02/15/25 at Sul Ross St. W 97-84 200
* 02/20/25 ST. EDWARD'S W 96-85 786
* 02/22/25 ST. MARY'S (TX) L 72-77 821
* 02/27/25 at West Tex. A&M L (2 OT) 90-95 1,602

03/07/25 vs Lubbock Christian L (OT) 78-79 0

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Eastern New Mexico University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-9   Home: 7-4   Away: 6-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Whitley, Mario 22-22 773 35.1 117-222 .527 8-29 .276 101-127 .795 55 144 199 9.0 55 0 55 51 17 21 343 15.6
33 Murillo, Jose 22-22 670 30.5 111-169 .657 0-0 .000 73-114 .640 48 84 132 6.0 43 1 30 42 31 13 295 13.4
02 Downing, Cougar 21-21 628 29.9 93-209 .445 53-117 .453 26-33 .788 5 38 43 2.0 53 2 35 24 4 18 265 12.6
05 Byrd, Treyvon 22-22 599 27.2 98-172 .570 16-43 .372 46-73 .630 28 89 117 5.3 61 3 38 31 16 32 258 11.7
11 Clarke, Jaden 22-0 431 19.6 95-196 .485 24-71 .338 11-21 .524 32 45 77 3.5 53 2 25 28 6 15 225 10.2
03 Austin, Mo 21-15 585 27.9 75-151 .497 8-26 .308 47-59 .797 9 63 72 3.4 42 0 58 33 5 33 205 9.8
24 Jackson, Cooper 14-8 345 24.6 44-110 .400 9-33 .273 21-32 .656 6 20 26 1.9 41 5 41 28 7 34 118 8.4
20 Abrams, Austin 16-0 188 11.8 29-75 .387 4-20 .200 13-20 .650 14 19 33 2.1 22 1 14 17 1 8 75 4.7
40 Kehres, Brandon 19-0 123 6.5 15-25 .600 5-11 .455 3-4 .750 7 16 23 1.2 18 0 6 6 1 2 38 2.0
00 Randolph, Isaiah 3-0 9 3.0 3-7 .429 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 2 2 0 0 6 2.0
34 Maric, Andrija 3-0 19 6.3 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 2 4 6 2.0 4 0 0 4 0 0 5 1.7
23 Lyons Jr., Johnathan 5-0 9 1.8 2-4 .500 1-2 .500 2-4 .500 2 0 2 0.4 1 0 0 2 0 1 7 1.4
13 Rankin, Kevin 11-0 62 5.6 6-20 .300 1-8 .125 2-2 1.000 3 7 10 0.9 11 0 4 11 1 3 15 1.4
10 Alfaro, Alex 12-0 53 4.4 3-9 .333 1-3 .333 4-5 .800 5 1 6 0.5 12 0 2 0 0 0 11 0.9
12 Stanford, Raul 5-0 6 1.2 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 22 4500 204.5 692-1373 .504 130-365 .356 352-498 .707 245 572 817 37.1 418 14 310 287 89 180 1866 84.82
Opponents 22 4500 204.5 592-1356 .437 195-545 .358 384-494 .777 230 489 719 32.7 409 12 298 285 65 158 1763 80.14

Team Statistics M-206 OPP
SCORING 1866 1763
    Points Per Game 84.8 80.1
    Scoring Margin 4.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 692-1373 592-1356
    Field Goal Pct .504 .437
3 POINT FG-ATT 130-365 195-545
    3PT FG Pct .356 .358
    3PT Made Per Game 5.9 8.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 352-498 384-494
    FT Pct .707 .777
    FT Made Per Game 16.0 17.5
REBOUNDS 817 719
    Rebounds Per Game 37.1 32.7
    Rebounds Margin 4.5 –
ASSISTS 310 298
    Assists Per Game 14.1 13.5
TURNOVERS 287 285
    Turnovers Per Game 13.0 13.0
    Turnovers Margin -0.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.0
STEALS 180 158
    Steals Per Game 8.2 7.2
BLOCKS 89 65
    Blocks Per Game 4.0 3.0
ATTENDANCE 8,117 5,401
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-738 11-491
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Eastern N.M. 864 966 8 5 1866
Opponents 779 938 8 10 1763

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/23/24 WEST TEX. A&M L (OT) 95-99 789
12/05/24 OKLA. CHRISTIAN W 91-68 562
12/07/24 CAMERON W 76-74 591
12/15/24 at  Tex. A&M Int'l L (OT) 78-79 65
12/18/24 at  Tex. A&M-Kingsville W 93-83 178
01/03/25 LUBBOCK CHRISTIAN L 71-77 931
01/05/25 MIDWESTERN ST. W 83-81 603
01/09/25 at  Tex. Permian Basin L 74-78 155
01/11/25 at  Angelo St. W 80-70 643
01/16/25 SUL ROSS ST. L 101-110 702
01/18/25 WESTERN N.M. W 101-72 702
01/23/25 at  UT Tyler W 87-75 561
01/25/25 at  DBU L 81-87 311
01/30/25 at  Midwestern St. W 70-69 1011
02/01/25 at  Lubbock Christian L 68-88 479
02/06/25 ANGELO ST. W 82-62 702
02/08/25 TEX. PERMIAN BASIN W 83-80 928
02/13/25 at  Western N.M. W 97-70 196
02/15/25 at  Sul Ross St. W 97-84 200
02/20/25 ST. EDWARD'S W 96-85 786
02/22/25 ST. MARY'S (TX) L 72-77 821
02/27/25 at  West Tex. A&M L (2 OT) 90-95 1602


